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RE: Prefe!Ted Community Homes - Milliken, Provider #l 3G053 

Dear Ms. Young: 

This is to advise you of the findings of the Medicaid/Licensure Fire Life Safety Survey, which 
was concluded at Preferred Community Homes - Milliken, on Janua1y 4, 2016, 

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing Medicaid 
deficiencies. If applicable, a similar State Form will be provided listing licensure health 
deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, please provide a Plan of 
Correction. It is important that your Plan of Correction address each deficiency in the 
following manner: 

1. What corrective aetion(s) will be accomplished for those individuals found to 
have been affected by the deficient practice; 

2, How you will identify other individuals having the potential to be affected by the 
same deficient practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken; 

3. 'What measures will be put in place or what systemic change you will make to 
ensure that the deficient practice does not recur; 

4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice 
will n:ot recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and, 



Lisa Young, Administrator 
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5. Include dates when conective action will be completed. 42 CFR 488.28 states 
ordinarily a provider is expected to take the steps needed to achieve compliance 
within 60 days of being notified of the deficiencies. Please keep this in mind 
when preparing your plan of conection. For corrective actions which require 
construction, competitive bidding, or other issues beyond the control of the 
facility, additional time may be granted. 

Sign and date the form( s) in the space provided at the bottom of the first page. 

After you have completed your Plan of Correction, return the original to this office by 
January 26, 2016, and keep a copy for your records. 

YOU have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution 
process. To be given such an oppo1tunity, you are required to send your w1itten request and all 
required info1mation as directed in the State Info1mal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process which 
can be found on the Internet at: 

www.icfinr.dhw.idaho.gov 

Scroll down until the Program Information heading on the right side is visible and there are three 
IDR selections to choose from. 

This request must be received by January 26, 2016. If a request for info1mal dispute resolution is 
received after January 26, 2016, the request will not be granted. An incomplete informal dispute 
resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action. 

Thank you for the courtesies extended to our staff during our visit. If you have any questions, 
please call our office at (208) 334-6626. 

Sincerely, 

MARK P. GRIMES 
Supervisor 
Fire Life Safety & Constrnction Program 

MPG/lj 

Enclosure 
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I I 
K 000: INITIAL COMMENTS 1 

I 
The facility is a single story, Type V(OOO) , 
residential building. The building is protected 
throughout except in the detached garage and 
attic by a NFPA 13 D fire sprinkler system with 
quick response sprinkler heads. There is a 
complete fire alarm/smoke detection system. 
The facility was built in April of 1996. Currently it I 

1 is licensed for 8 ICF/ID beds. 
I I 
f The following deficiencies were cited at the above J 

1 
facility during the annual Fire/Life Safety survey 1 

1 ccnducted on January 4, 2016. The facility was l 
: surveyed under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 I 
1 Edition, Chapter 33, Existing Residential Board J 

l and Care Occupancies, in acccrdance with 42 I 
I CFR, 483.470. I 
I I 
! The Survey was conducted by: i 
i I 
I Sam Burbank 1 

! Health Facility Surveyor i 
l Facility Fire Safety and Construction I 

K0046: 483.4700)(1)(i) LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD! 
I 1 
[ Utilities comply with Section 9.1. 32.2.5.1, i 
I 33.2.5.1 I 
: I 
I I 

i I 
This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 

1

1 

Based on observation and interview, the facility 
failed to ensure that safe electrical connections 
were provided. Use of multiple outlet extension J 

cords, buried in wet locations with exposed J 

outlets, could result in electrocution. This deficient1 
practice affected clients, staff and visitors on the i 
date of the survey. The facility is licensed for 8 

1 
ICF/ID beds and had a census of 5 on the day of I 
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(X6)0ATE 

I ,1J!} . 2ifl 
Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk{*) denotes a deficiency whi the institution may be ex:cuse from correcting prollitllng it is determined that 
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the pallents. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings state<l above are disclosable 90 days 
foltowing the date of surveyv1hether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are dlsclosable 14 
days follov1lng the date these docurnents are made available to the facility, If deficiencies are cited, an approVed plan of correction is requisite to continued 
program participation, 
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K0046 Continued From page 1 
the survey. 

Findings include: 

During the facility tour conducted on January 4, 
2016 from approximately 10:30 AM to 11:30 AM, 
observation of an inflated decoration on the 
outside of the building revealed the decoration 
was powered by a multiple plug extension cord 
connected from the facility to the air pump on the 
decoration. Further observation revealed the 
extension cord was buried under the 
approximately 1-2 inches of snow in the yard with I 
two of the three outlets exposed to the melting I 
snow. Interview of the Maintenance Supervisor 

1 revealed he was aware of the risk of exposed, .1 

live outlets to ice and water. I 

Actual NFPA standard: 

NFPA70 

Chapter 1 General 
ARTICLE 110 Requirements for Electrical 

i 
i 

I 

l 
I 
I 
I 

Installations I 

110.3 Examination, Identification, Installation, and! 
Use of Equipment. 1 

(A) Examination. In judging equipment, I 
considerations such as the following shall be I 
evaluated: I 
(1) Suitability for installation and use in conformity 

1

. 

I with the provisions of this Code . 
i FPN: Suitability of equipment use may be I 
I identified by a description marked on or provided i 
I with a product to identify the suitability of the I 
.
1 
product for a specific purpose, environment, or ! 

. application. Suitability of equipment may be 
! evidenced by listing or labeling. I 
i (2) Mechanical strength and durability, including, I 

ID I 
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for parts designed to enclose and protect other 
equipment, the adequacy of the protection thus 
provided 
(3) Wire-bending and connection space 
(4) Electrical insulation 

I (5) Heating effects under normal conditions of 
I use and also under abnormal conditions likely to 
I arise in service 
I (6) Arcing effects 
1 (7) Classification by type, size, voltage, current 
I capacity, and specific use 
i (8) Other factors that contribute to the practical 
j safeguarding of persons using or likely to come in I 
1 contact with the equipment 
i (B) Installation and Use. Listed or labeled 
i equipment shall be installed and used in 
I accordance with any instructions included in the I 
I listing or labeling. ! 
i Chapter 4 Equipment for General Use 1 ! ARTICLE 400 Flexible Cords and Cables 1 

I I 
I 400.3 Suitability. I 
i Flexible cords and cables and their associated l 
i fittings shall be suitable for the conditions of use i 
I and location. I 

K0152f 483.470UJ(1)(i) LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD I 
I , 

I I (1) The facility holds evacuation drills at least I 

1 
quarterly for each shift of personnel and under I 

I varied conditions to - i 
I (i) Ensure that all personnel on all shifts are i 
1 trained to perform assigned tasks; I 
i (ii) Ensure that all personnel on all shifts are I 
I familiar with the use of the facility's emergency I l and disaster plans and procedures. 

1 
I I 
I (2) The facility must - i 
j (i) Actually evacuate clients during at le1:st one I 
1 
drill each year on each shift; . I 

. I 
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I (ii) Make special provisions for the evacuation of 
I clients with physical disabilities: 
I (iii) File a report and evaluation on each drill: 
1

1 

(iv) Investigate all problems with evacuation drills, 
, Including accidents and take corrective action: 
I and 
I (v) During fire drills, clients may be evacuated to 
I a safe area in facilities certified under the Health I 
i Care Occupancies Chapter of the Life Safety 

11 
1 
Code. 

i (3) Facilities must meet the requirements of 1· 

I paragraphs (i) (1) and (2) of this section for any 
/ Jive-in and relief staff that they utilize. I 
I I 

i I 
I 
i This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
i Based on record review and interview, the facility 
1 failed to ensure evacuation drills were conducted I 
I quarterly on each shift. Failure to provide I 
1 evacuation drills could result in the lack of staff II 

I and clients preparedness to respond under 
I emergency conditions. This deficient practice I 
I affected clients, staff and visitors on the date of 

1 
the survey. The facility is licensed for 8 ICFllD I.II 

1 
beds and had a census of 4 on the day of the 

1 
survey. 

I 
I Findings include: 
I 
I During review of the facility evacuation drills 
I conducted on January 4, 2016 from 
I approximately 10:30 AM to 11:30 AM, no record 
i was provided for the late shift drill during the third 
i quarter. When asked, the house manager stated 
I she was aware of the missing drill. 
I i Actual NFPA standard: 

. 
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33. 7 .3 Emergency Egress and Relocation Drills. 
Emergency egress and relocation drills shall be 
conducted not less than six times per year on a 
bimonthly basis, with not less than two drills 
conducted during the night when residents are 
sleeping. The drills shall be permitted to be 
announced in advance to the residents. The drills 

I 
shall involve the actual evacuation of all residents 
to an assembly point as specified in the 

.

1 

emergency plan and shall provide residents with 
experience in egressing through all exits and 

I
' means of escape required by this Code. Exits and I 
means of escape not used in any drill shall not be I 

I' credited in meeting the requirements of this Code 
for board and care facilities. 

1
. 

I Exception No. 1: Actual exiting from windows 
, shall not be required to comply with 33.7.3; I' I opening the window and signaling for help shall 
, be an acceptable alternative. I 
I Exception No. 2: If the board and care facility has, 

'

. an evacuation capability classification of I 
impractical, those residents who cannot . 

I
' meaningfully assist in their own evacuation or j 
, who have special health problems shall not be , 

I. required to actively participate in the drill. Section i 
. 19. 7 shall apply in such instances. 

1 
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M 000 16.03.11 Initial Comments 

The facility is a single story, Type V(OOO) , 
residential building. The building is protected 
throughout except in the detached garage and 
attic by a NFPA 13 D fire sprinkler system with 
quick response sprinkler heads. There is a 1 

complete fire alarm/smoke detection system. The i 
facility was built in April of 1996. Currently it is 1 

licensed for 8 ICF/ID beds. 

The following deficiencies were cited at the above i 
facility during the annual Fire/Life Safely srnvey I 
conducted on January 4, 2016. The facility was 
surveyed under the LI FE SAFETY CODE, 2000 
Edition, Chapter 33, Existing Residential Board 
and Care Occupancies, in accordance with 42 
CFR, 483.470 and IDAPA 16.03.11 Intermediate 
Care Facilities for People with Intellectual 
Disabilities (lCFs/ID). 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Sam Burbank 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction 

MM322 16.03.11740 Fire, Life Safety- Existing Facility 

Idaho form 

All buildings on the premises of an ICF/ID must 
meet all the requirements of local, state, and 
national codes concerning fire and life safety 
standards that are applicable to ICFs/ID. 

This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 
Please refer to federal form 2567: 

K - 046 Utilities 
K - 152 Evacuation drills 
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January 20, 2016 

Mark Grimes 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Non-Long Tenn Care 
3232 Elder Street 
P.O. Box 83709 
Boise, Idaho 83 720-0009 

Dear Mr. Grimes, 

Thank you for your attentiveness during the recent Fire Light Safety Survey at the Milliken 
Heights facility. Please see our responses below for each citation and give us a call if you have 
any questions. 

K0046: 
1. Aspire Human Services will remove the multiple plug adapter from the facility affecting 

6 individuals served, staff, and visitors. 
2. The Maintenance Supervisor will complete quarterly home inspections to ensure there are 

safe electrical installations. In addition, when completing day to day tasks, the 
Maintenance Supervisor will spot check the facility. 

3. Aspire Human Services currently has a monthly home inspection checklist. The checklist 
will be reviewed to ensure safe electrical installations are inspected. Aspire Human 
Services will remove the multiple plug adapter from the facility. 

4. The monthly home inspection checklist is reviewed by the Program Supervisor, Program 
Manager, and Maintenance Supervisor to ensure the deficient practice does not occur 
again and there is safe electrical installations for the facility. 

5. Person Responsible: Program Manager, Maintenance Supervisor, Program Supervisor 
Completion Date: l.31.2016 

KOl52: 
I. Direct Support Professionals and the Program Supervisor will be trained on fire drills and 

how to complete a fire drill within the quarter when missed. 
2. Program Supervisors of all facilities will be trained on fire drills and how to complete a 

fire drill within the qumter when missed. 
3. The QlPD will review monthly data to ensure a fire drill is run monthly. In addition, the 

Program Supervisor will review the Fire Drill Rep011 each month verifying completion 
with their signature. 



4. Peer Reviews are completed each month by the QIPD's. During this process the QIDP's 
review the data and plan of care to ensure all needs are being met and all programs are 
being run. Each individual living at Sunset Oaks has a fire drill service objective 
program. The Program Supervisor will review the fire drill book each month to ensure 
all drills are run and documented. 

5. Person Responsible: Program Manager, Program Supervisor, Direct Support 
Professionals, Clinical Director, QJPD 
Completion Date: 1.31.2016 

MM322: 
SeeK0046 
See K0152 

Kristin Buchanan 
Program Manager 

Lisa Young 
Program Supervisor 


